  APPENDIX 1:  Sensitivity analysis of predictD-Spain risk algorithm
	Prognostic Factors
	Levels in factor
	Coefficient1
	SE
	Coefficient2
	SE
	Coefficient3
	SE

	Constant
	
	  1.763c
	0.610
	  1.724c
	0.591
	   1.948b
	0.764

	Province
	 Malaga

Granada

Zaragoza

Madrid
La Rioja

Balearic Isles

Las Palmas
	  0.195

  0.614

 - 0.642b

- 0.378

  0.053

  0.230
	0.243

0.291

0.291

0.317

0.283

0.329
	  0.212

  0.034

 - 0.652b

- 0.289

  0.107

  0.324
	0.242

0.274

0.292

0.300

0.281

0.318
	  0.276

  0.166

- 0.377

- 0.329

  0.337

  0.308
	0.299

0.321

0.362

0.398

0.263

0.191

	Age
	Each year
	 - 0.027d
	0.006
	 - 0.026 d
	0.006
	 - 0.032d
	0.008

	Sex
	Female

Male
	 - 1.724c
	0.642
	 - 1.081a
	0.568
	- 1.128
	0.752

	Sex*Age interaction
	Each year
	   0.031c
	0.012
	   0.020a
	0.011
	  0.022
	0.014

	Education
	Beyond secondary education

Secondary education

Primary education

Incomplete primary education or illiterate
	  0.377

   0.580b

   1.110d
	0.281

0.259

0.293
	0.297

 0.461a

 0.981d
	0.263

0.242

0.278
	   0.580a

   0.839c

   1.490d
	0.304

0.285

0.369

	Physical Childhood Abuse


	Never

Seldom 

Sometimes 

Often 

Frequently 
	  0.633

   0.570a
  0.625

  0.359
	0.440

0.321
0.577

0.408
	0.616

0.466

 0.932a

0.273
	0.414

0.311

0.517

0.398
	  0.470

  0.320

   0.818a

  0.106
	0.465

0.300

0.474

0.459

	Lifetime depression
	No

Yes
	  0.716d
	0.151
	  0.732 d
	0.146
	   0.682c
	0.199

	Taking medication for anxiety, depression or stress
	No

Yes
	  0.553d
	0.158
	 0.590d
	0.153
	   0.480c
	0.151

	Dissatisfaction with unpaid work scale (Possible range 3-22)
	Satisfied (3-7)

Dissatisfied (8-12)

Very dissatisfied (13-22)
	 0.212

  0.566b
	0.165

0.241
	0.185

 0.603b
	0.162

0.199
	- 0.029

   0.472b
	0.237

0.235

	Number of serious problems in very close persons. (Alcohol-drugs, psychological, physical, or disability)
	None

One

Two

Three

 Four
	  0.128

   0.497b

   0.647b

  0.196
	0.168

0.205

0.293

0.560
	0.159

 0.580c

 0.680b

0.441
	0.162

0.199

0.278

0.522
	  0.049

   0.451c

   0.824c

  0.766
	0.179

0.166

0.288

0.639

	Satisfied with living together at home
	Very satisfied 

Fairly satisfied

Neither satisfied nor dissatisfied

Fairly dissatisfied 

Very dissatisfied
	  0.072

- 0.314

   0.636b

  0.269
	0.162

0.229

0.321

0.475
	0.070

- 0.217

   0.631b

  0.438
	0.160

0.221

0.306

0.462
	  0.091

- 0.256

   0.892c

  0.479
	0.213

0.262

0.333

0.545

	Physical Health (SF-12) @
	Each point on SF12 subscale score.  
	 - 0.036d
	0.006
	 - 0.035d
	0.006
	 - 0.034d
	0.009

	Mental Health (SF-12) @
	Each point on SF12 subscale score.  
	 - 0.050d
	0.007
	 - 0.052 d
	0.006
	 - 0.055d
	0.005

	Random component (Health Center)
	
	  0.248a
	0.124
	   0.253b
	0.113
	   0.390d
	0.085



APPENDIX 2: Calibration plots1 of the predictD-Spain risk algorithm in other countries
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1Model derived in participants with complete data (N = 2544); 2Model derived in ten imputed datasets (N = 2787); 3Model derived in ten imputed datasets weighting for the inverse probability of remaining in the follow-up to 12 months (N = 2787). a p<0.10;  b p<0.05; c p<0.01; d p<0.001. @ Possible range 0-100    
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Netherlands





1Calibration plots of mean predicted probability against observed probability of depression within deciles of predicted risk. 


The risk score was computed using shrunk estimates.











